
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 12 March 2018 at 9.30 am 

Location: Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Matthew Hand (0116 305 2583) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - October 
to December 2017 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

7.  
  

Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge 
and Understanding (Training Update).  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

8.  
  

Administration and Communication Strategy 
Review.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 58) 

9.  
  

Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 59 - 64) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

10.  
  

General Date Protection Regulations.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 65 - 72) 

11.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 Monday 18 June 2018 at 9.30am. 
 
 

 

14.  
  

Exclusion of the press and public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

15.  
  

Pension Administration System Tender.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Cllr. D. Alfonso 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. D. Haller 
Ms. A. Severn – Morrell 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 4 December 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
26. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

27. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

28. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

29. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

31. Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2017.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Following questions from members the following points were noted; 
 

 The Pension Section had met the HMRC statutory deadline for Annual Allowance 
Pension Tax Statements for 2016/17. The Section continued to work with the 
Fund’s employer bodies to work through the complexities of providing the 
necessary data accurately; 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 Arrangements to replace the Authority’s Pension administration system were 
ongoing. The Board would consider an update at its next meeting which would 
include details regarding the outcome of the tender exercise, the process by which 
the new provider’s performance would be measured and the contract termination 
arrangements should the system’s performance become a concern. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

32. Record Keeping- Data Improvement (Monthly Posting)  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information relating to the Pension Sections data keeping and intended improvements in 
how it obtained and managed its information.  A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that one such improvement would be the request for employee 
pension data, information used to calculate members annual benefit statements and 
future benefits, to be sent to the Pension Section by the Fund’s employing bodies on a 
monthly basis rather than annually which would enable data queries to be identified and 
resolved more efficiently.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

33. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund in 
relation to its administration. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘8’. 
 
The Director reported that the Leicestershire Fund managed its own risks and presented 
a register of the associated risks annually to the Board as recommended under the 
Regulator’s Code of Practice. He added that risks were scored based on impact and 
likelihood, with risks which accumulated a combined score of 15 or more being escalated 
within the Council for further investigation. All pension risks were currently scored below 
15.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

34. Local Government Pension Scheme Complaints Procedure.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which Informed 
members of the arrangements in place to manage formal complaints made by members 
of the fund concerning its administration.  A copy of the report marked ‘9’ is filed with 
these minutes.  
 

4



 
 

 

The Board recognised the good work of the Pension Section to resolve the majority of 
complaints informally, resulting in only a small number of complaints against the Authority 
having to be escalated to formal Dispute Resolution Procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35. Brewster Ruling.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report concerning a recent ruling by 
the Supreme Court regarding access to a deceased members Northern Ireland Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pension by a co-habiting partner and the 
subsequent implications for the administration of the Leicestershire Pension Fund. A 
copy of the report marked ‘10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that the claimant, Ms Brewster, had originally been denied access 
to her co – habiting partner’s Northern Ireland LGPS Pension due to the absence of a 
completed nomination form however the court ruled that Ms Brewster had been 
wrongfully discriminated against and a completed nomination form was not required for 
married or civil partner survivors.  
 
Following the Brewster ruling the Department for Communities and Local Government 
had issued a letter dated 17 August 2017 concerning the implications on the England and 
Wales LGPS. The Leicestershire Pension Fund acted on this and subsequently identified 
one outstanding case which had now been settled. The Board noted that whilst the ruling 
had concluded there was no legal requirement for a co-habiting nomination form to be 
completed, the Pensions Section would continue to encourage fund members to do so for 
administration purposes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

36. Date of next meeting.  
 
Monday 12 March 2018 at 9.30am. 
 
 

 
9.30 - 10.30 am CHAIRMAN 
04 December 2017 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
12 MARCH 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2017 

QUARTER  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
90,000 members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as an appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Finance. These indicators are split into 2 broad 
categories – how quickly processes are carried out and how customers feel 
they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
  
  Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the October to December 2017 quarter are detailed within the 

Appendix. Customer satisfaction remains good and overall performance 
figures remain positive in the quarter.  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 Agenda Item 6



Administration 
 
  
5. General Workloads 

 
The tables show the position in five key work areas, October to December. 
 
October 2017 
 

Area Cases 
completed in 
the period 

Remaining 
cases at the end 
of the period 

KPI Maximum - cases 
at the end of the 
period  

Preserved benefits 289 819 900 

Aggregations 226 225 1000 

Interfunds i
[...]
 - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          

9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                  APPENDIX 
  

 

 

Quarter - Oct to Dec 2017

Business Process Perspective Target

This 

Quarter

Previous 

quarter
Customer Perspective - Feedback Target

This 

Quarter

Previous 

Quarter

Retirement Benefits notified to members within 

10 working days of paperwork received 92% 96% ▲ 97%

Establish members understanding of info 

provided - rated at least mainly ok or clear 95% 97% ▲ 99%

Pension payments made within 10 working days 

of receiv ing election 95% 98% ▲ 96%

Experience of dealing with Section - rated at 

least good or excellent 95% 92% ► 88%

Death benefits/payments sent to dependant 

within 10 working days of notification 90% 96% ▲ 92%

Establish members thoughts on the amount of 

info provided - rated as about right 92% 95% ▲ 93%

Establish the way members are treated - 

rated as polite or extremely polite 97% 100% ▲ 97%

Email response - understandable 95% 98% ▲ 94%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - content detail 92% 98% ▲ 95%

Close to target ► Email response - timeliness 92% 98% ▲ 97%

Below target ▼  

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
12 MARCH 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEMBERS – KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING 

(TRAINING UPDATE) 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Local Pension Board with an 
update on training sessions which have been provided to members of the 
Board. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Members of the Local Pension Board are aware that in April 2015 governance 

rules were introduced which meant there was a requirement for pension 
schemes to have a Local Pension Board. 

 
3. There is a requirement for members of the Board to have a working 

knowledge of the scheme’s regulations, relevant policy documents, a 
sufficient understanding of the law relating to pensions and any other matters 
which are prescribed in regulations in order to enable the member to properly 
exercise their function as a member of the Board. 

 
4. The Pension Regulator developed an e-learning programme,’ the public 

service toolkit on-line learning’, and Board members have been 
recommended to complete this in order to gain a better knowledge and 
understanding.   

 
5.  To further assist Board members with their knowledge and understanding,   

additional training sessions have been provided by officers covering a variety 
of relevant areas. 
   

6. The Pensions Manager records member training on the training log which has 
been attached as an appendix.   
 

7. Some members of the Board have attended Local Government Association 
 Board Member training. These events have taken place over three days.  
 
 

13 Agenda Item 7



 

  Recommendation 
 
8.   The Board is asked to note the report. 
 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
9.   None specific 

 
Appendix 
 

 Training log as at 31 January 2018. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 

 Ian Howe – Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199 

 
         

 

14



APPENDIX A 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – TRAINING LOG (January 2018) 

 

Topic Good level of 
Knowledge & 
Understanding 

Date Report or 
Presentation/Training Provided 

Background to Legislative Framework   

Key provisions of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013   Training 14/12/15 

Overview of roles and responsibilities associated with the Local Government  Pension 
Scheme 

  Training 14/12/15,  Training 16/6/16, 
4/12/2017 

   

Roles and Responsibilities of the Local Pension Board   

Assisting the Scheme Manager – governance and administration   Report 19/6/15, Training 9/12/15 

Potential conflicts of
[...]
 2016) Ms D Stobbs, Ms D Haller, Ms A Severn-Morrell  

18



3 October 2016 – Reports 

Risk management and internal controls 

Pension fund governance and administration                                                                                                                                                                         

7 November 2016 – Training 

Record keeping 

Deduction and payment of contributions 

Automatic enrolment 

Admission bodies – bonds and guarantors 

Discretions 

8 December 2016 – Reports and Training  

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) - Prudential 

13 March 2017 – Training 

Service Plan; system tender, IConnect, GMP rec, SLA 

12 June 2017 – Report 

Year End and statutory deadlines 

18 September 2017 – Reports and Training 

Record keeping 

Pension Taxation – Annual and Lifetime Allowance  

4 December 2017 – Training 

Roles of advisers and other key persons/bodies 

19



LGA Trustee Training event details (3 days split over Oct, Nov, Dec 2017) Cllr Jennings, Cllr Bedford 

 

 

 

IH 31/01/2018 

20



 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
12 MARCH 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNICATION STRATEGY REVIEW 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board about proposed changes to 
the Pension Funds Administration and Communication strategy. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 requires the 

Pension Section to have an Administration and Communication strategy.  
 
3. The Pension Sections current version was implemented in April 2016. 

Following some pension administrative changes at both national and local 
level a review of the Fund’s strategy has been undertaken. 

 
4. The aim of the administration element of the strategy is to set out the quality 

and performance standards expected of Leicestershire County Council in its 
role as administering authority and the Fund’s employer respon
[...]
s data improvement plan is a 
Pensions Regulator requirement, and to achieve this monthly posting is a key 
requirement.  

  
Consultation 

 
12. Under the regulations a consultation exercise is required with employers 

before the strategy can be finalised. 
 
13. The Pension Section will send all the Fund’s employers a bulletin introducing 

the revised version, explaining that there is a four week consultation for 
comments. These comments will then be considered and incorporated where 
necessary. A final version will be brought back to the Local Board for 
approval. 

 
14. The regulations do not make it mandatory for employers to sign up to the 

strategy, but as with previous versions, employers are invited and encouraged 
to do so. 

 
  Recommendation 
 
15. It is recommended that the Board notes the revised Administration and 
 Communication Strategy for consultation. 
  
 Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
16. None specific 

22



 

 
Appendix 
 

 Joint Pensions Administration and Communication Strategy   
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager –telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 
 

  
 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

   

  

 

     `            

         

Leicestershire Local 

Government Pension 

Scheme  

Joint Administration 

and Communication 

Strategy 

 

 

 DRAFT Version – March 2018 (Requires consultation) 

 

 

25



  

1 

 

Sections 

 

1. Administration Strategy 

 

2. Communication Strategy 

 

 

3. General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 

 

 

4. Performance Targets 

 

5. Service Level Agreements 

 

 

 

This document details two strategies, the administration and communication strategies for 

Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme.  

It also details the Pension Section performance targets and service level agreement for the 

Scheme’s employers. 

It is already in place with a number of the employers i
[...]
employing 

authorities to the current version of any pension administration strategy when carrying out 

their functions under the LGPS Regulations. 

In addition, regulation 70 of the Administration Regulations allows an administering authority 

to recover additional costs from a scheme employer where, in its opinion, they are directly 

related to the poor performance of that scheme employer.  Where this situation arises the 

administering authority is required to give written notice to the scheme employer, setting out 

the reasons for believing that additional costs should be recovered, the amount of the 

additional costs, together with the basis on which the additional amount has been 

calculated.    

The following strategy statement, therefore, sets out the information required in accordance 

with regulation 59(1) and forms the basis of the day to day relationship between 

Leicestershire County Council as the administering authority and the employing authorities of 

the Leicestershire Pension Fund.  It also sets out the circumstances under regulation 70 where 

additional costs are incurred as a result of the poor performance of a scheme employer, 

together with the steps that would be taken before any such action were taken. 

Leicestershire Local Pension Board 

 

Pension governance rules introduced Pension Boards from April 2015.  

 

The Leicestershire Local Pension Board is a statutory committee of the County Council 

appointed to assist the County Council, as administering authority, in securing compliance 

with legislation and any requirements imposed by The Pensions Regulator. It also assists in 

ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme.     

 

RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROCEDURES 

Procedures for liaison and communication with employers 

 

The delivery of a high quality administration service is not the responsibility of just the 

administering authority, but depends on the joint working of the admini
[...]
 “accuracy” in this Strategy is defined as when we have received 

a completed form with no gaps in mandatory areas and with no information which is either 

contradictory within the document or which we need to query. 

The timeliness relates to a date of event being either the date the member started or left the 

LCCPF or any other material change that affects a scheme member’s pension record. 

 

Procedures for ensuring compliance with statutory requirements and levels of performance 

 

Ensuring compliance is the responsibility of the administering authority and scheme 

employers.  We will work closely with all scheme employers to ensure compliance with all 

statutory requirements, whether they are specifically referenced in the LGPS Regulations, in 

overriding legislation, or in this Administration Strategy.  We will also work with employers to 

ensure that overall quality and timeliness is continually improved. Various means will be  

 

32



  

8 

 

 

employed, in order to ensure such compliance and service improvement, seeking views from 

as wide an audience as possible.  These include: 

 

Audit 

 

The Leicestershire Pension Fund will be subject to annual audit of its processes and internal 

controls.  The Leicestershire Pension Fund and scheme employers will be expected to fully 

comply with any requests for information from both internal and approved external auditors.  

Any subsequent recommendations made will be considered by Leicestershire County 

Council and where appropriate duly implemented (following discussions with scheme 

employers where necessary). 

 

Performance monitoring 

 

The Employing Authority may monitor performance against specific tasks set out in the 

service level agreement and return the information to the Leicestershire County Council 

Pension Section on an agreed basis.   

 

Leicestershire County Council will monitor its own performance of the administering authority 

in carrying out its responsibil
[...]
administer the Fund’s AVC scheme 

Our objectives will be met by providing the following communications: 

Method Media Frequency Method of 

Distribution 

Audience Group  

Pension Fund 

valuation 

reports 

Hard copy Every three 

years 

Post Department for 

Communities and Local 

Government(DCLG)/Her 

Majesty’s Revenues and 

Customs (HMRC)/all 

scheme employers 

Formal 

resolution of 

pension 

disputes 

Hard copy or 

electronic 

As and when a 

dispute 

requires 

resolution 

Via email or 

post 

Scheme member or 

their representatives, 

the Pensions Advisory 

Service/the Pensions 

Ombudsman 

Completion of 

questionnaires 

Electronic or 

hard copy 

As and when 

required  

Via email or 

post 

DCLG/HMRC/the 

Pensions Regulator  

Explanation of communications 

Pension Fund Valuation Reports – a report issued every three years setting out the estimated 

assets and liabilities of the Fund as a whole, as well as setting out individual employer 

contribution rates for a three year period commencing one year from the valuation date  

45



  

21 

 

Resolution of pension disputes – a formal notification of pension dispute resolution, together 

with any additional correspondence relating to the dispute 

Completion of questionnaires – various questionnaires that may be received, requesting 

specific information in relation to the structure of the LGPS or the make up of the Fund 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 3 

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS (GDPR) 

In May 2018 the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) comes into force. 

The Pension Section is following Leicestershire County Council’s corporate plan in dealing 

with this. The regulations are designed to protect scheme member’s data.  

The Pension Section and employers are both deemed data controllers so there is no 

requirement for a data sharing agreement to be in place; i.e. there is no legal requirement 

for employers to have a data sharing agreement. 

There is a requi
[...]
 Board. 

 

It is hereby agreed that each of the parties as defined in this agreement and the 

scheme regulations shall abide by the requirements of this agreement. 

 

Signed by the parties hereto: 

 

Employer ……………………………………………………………………………… 

 

 

………………………………………………………  

Name 

 

…………………………………..........................   …………………………………. 

Signature      Date 

 

 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Section 

 

 

………………………………………………………  

Name 

 

…………………………………..........................   …………………………………. 

Signature      Date 

 

57



  

33 

 

 

 

 

 

Please return to: 

 

By post: The Pensions Manager 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield 

Leicester, LE3 8RB   

 

By email: please scan to carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk       

 

Your signed agreement will then be counter signed by The Pensions Manager and 

returned to you to add to your file. 

58

mailto:carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
12 MARCH 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RECORD KEEPING - DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the data improvement plan 
within the Pension Section. 

 
 Background 
 
2. At the Pension Board meeting on the 4 December 2017 the Board was 

presented a report titled Record Keeping – Data Improvement (Monthly 
Posting), in response to The Pension Regulator’s focus on pension record 
keeping and data improvement.  

 
3. The report, identified monthly posting as an area where improvements could 

be made in order to ensure the timely receipt of accurate data from employers 
 
4. The report detailed the phased implementation of monthly posting as being 

the most significant data improvement for the Pension Section which was set 
out in the Fund’s data improvement plan. 

  
 Monthly Postings    
 
5. Monthly postings have started for a small number of employers with a number 

of other employers developing the nece
[...]

12 MARCH 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board of the current Pensions risk register. 
 
 Background 
 
2. At each of its meetings the Local Pension Board considers a report 

concerning risk management and internal controls as stipulated in the 
Pension Regulators Code of Practice. 

 
3. The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and this is recorded as a risk 

register. The risk register is regularly reviewed by officers and presented to 
the Board annually as recommended under the Regulators Code of Practice. 
The latest version of the Pensions Risk register is attached as an appendix. 
 

4. Internal and external audits highlight pension risks allowing the Pensions 
Manager to remedy these as necessary.  
 

5. The Local Pension Committee approved all investment elements of the risk 
register on 10 November 2017. The attached includes these and the latest 
administration risks. 
 
Identified Risks 
 

6. Risks on the risk register are scored based on impact and likelihood.  There 
are two scores included for each risk. The first score is before any further 
actions and additional controls are added, and the second score is after these 
changes. 
 

7. Any risks with a total score of 15 or over are escalated within Leicestershire 
County Council. All pension risks are below currently below 15. 
 
Recommendation 
 

8. It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 

73 Agenda Item 11



Appendix 
 

 Appendix – Pensions Risk Register November 2017.  
 

Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199 

 
 
          

  

 

 

 

74



APPENDIX  – Pensions Risk Register December 2017 

Pensions 

R
i
s
k
 
n
o 

S
e
r
v
i
c
e 

Risk Causes (s) Consequences (s) 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L 

 
Current 

Risk 
Score 

Risk 

Respo
[...]


Colin Pratt 

Shareholders’ Forum, 

Joint Committee and 

Practitioners’ Advisory 

Forum will give   

significant influence in 

the event of issues 

arising. 

3 3 9 

 
 
 
 
 
Treat 

Set-up of LGPS Central 

likely to most difficult 

phase, and Fund will 

continue to monitor 

closely how the 

company evolves 

2 2 4 

 

 

Chris 

Tambini/

Colin 

Pratt 

 

 

Managed at 

service level 

1
2 

I
n
v
s 

Investment decisions 

are made without 

having sufficient 

expertise to properly 

assess the risks and 

potential returns  

The combination of 

knowledge at 

Committee, Officer 

and Consultant level is 

not sufficiently high 

Poor decisions 

likely to lead to 

low returns and 

higher employer 

contribution rates 

Chris 

Tambini/ 

Colin Pratt 

Continuing focus on 

ensuring that there is 

sufficient expertise to 

be able to make 

thoughtfully 

considered investment 

decisions  

3 3 9 

 
 
 
 
Treat 

On-going process of 

updating and improving 

the knowledge of 

everybody involved in 

the decision-making 

process 

2 2 4 

 

 

Chris 

Tambini/

Colin 

Pratt 

 

 

Managed at 

service level 

78



Document is Restricted

79 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2017 Quarter.
	ADMIN APPENDIX

	7 Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding (Training Update).
	Training Log January 2018

	8 Administration and Communication Strategy Review.
	APPENDIX - Admin and Comms Strategy

	9 Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.
	APPENDIX - Data improvement plan

	10 General Date Protection Regulations.
	APPENDIX A - GDPR (Fair Processing Notice)
	Appendix B - GDPR (Retention Sch)

	11 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix - Risk Register March 2018

	15 Pension Administration 

Minutes of the meeting

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Monday, 12 March 2018.

PRESENT

(in the Chair)

Clir. D. Alfonso Mr. D. Jennings CC
Mr. P. Bedford CC Morrell
Ms. D. Haller

Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.
Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).
Urgent Items.

There were no items for consideration.
Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.
Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2017 Quatrter.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators. A copy of the
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that whilst the high level of outstanding member aggregation
cases were significant, with 855 as at 31 January 2018, additional staffing resource had
been secured to manage the backlog.

In response to questions from members, the Director confirmed that arrangements for the
Leicestershire Pension Fund’s assets to be transferred to LGPS Central Ltd were on
schedule ahead of the asset pools launch on 1 April 2018. He added that whilst the
County Council, as Administering Authority, would continue to set the Fund’s asset
allocation each year via the Local Pension Committee, much of the administration work
would now be managed by LGPS Central under the new arrangements. As a result of
this, and the imminent departure of the Council’s investment manager to begin a new
role, it was expected that the structure of the Authorities’ investment officer set up would
change and the Board would receive a report on the new arrangements once in place..



43.

44,

45.

46.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding (Training Update).

The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the
training provided to, to members of the Board. A copy of the report, marked 7', is filed
with these minutes.

Members welcomed the current approach which was working well and had enabled them
to gain a good level understanding of the Pension Scheme’s regulations and laws and
indicated that they would benefit from additional training on year end statements.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Administration and Communication Strategy Review.

The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the
revised Administration and Communication Strategy for the Leicestershire Pension Fund.
A copy of the report, marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes.

The Committee noted that the revised document, which would be subject to consultation,
included three key additions to the existing Strategy, which concerned administration
charges to members for divorce calculations and additional estimates, General Data
Protection Regulations and the responsibility of the administering authority and the
requirement for employers to provide pension data on a monthly basis..

RESOLVED:

That the draft Administration and Communication Strategy be approved for consultation.

Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.

The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on pension record
keeping and the Fund’s Data Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘9, is filed
with these minutes.

The Director reported that work to obtain all employees’ pension data from the Fund’s
employing bodies, on a monthly basis rather than annually was ongoing and updates on
its implementation would continue to be reported to the Board.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

General Data Protection Requlations.




3

The Board received a report concerning the new General Data Protection Regulations
which were expected to become operational from May 1 2018., A copy of the report,
marked ‘10’, is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that the new national legislation meant the scheme needed to be
clearer in demonstrating how it stored and shared its member’s data. In preparation, a
fair processing notice had been produced which would be added to the Council’s and the
Fund’s websites. A copy would also be included in the welcome letter to new scheme
members.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

47. Risk Management and Internal Controls.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed the
requirement for the Board to consider identified risks/concerns associated with the
Leicestershire Pension Fund at each of its meetings, a stipulation set out within the
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the report marked ‘11’ is filed with these
minutes.

The Director reported that there were no new risks identified.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

48. Date of next meeting.

Monday 18" June 2018 at 9.30am.
49. Exclusion of the press and public.

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

50. Pension Administration System Tender.

That Board considered on the Pension Administration System Tender A copy of the
exempt report marked ‘15’ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication
by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN
12 March 2018






